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Executive Summary 
Last year’s U.S. “Budget Control Act” reduced federal support for states, compounding fiscal woes 
here and across the nation.  Unless Congress acts to change this provision, Ohio can expect to lose 
about 9 percent of the federal money we receive for many programs in 2013. Cuts will continue 
through 2021.  
 
Ohio’s Legislative Service Commission examined the 
anticipated cuts at the request of State Representative Mike 
Foley.  Their analysis projects that the federal ‘sequestration’ 
(automatic, across-the-board reductions of funding) will take 
$312.6 million from Ohio next calendar year.  The memo 
acknowledges that the estimates rely on assumptions, with 
inexact predictions. Nonetheless, the findings are jarring. The 
biggest blow will be to Ohio’s children.  Elementary and 
secondary schools, cut by $1.8 billion in the current state 
budget, face a $126 million federal loss next year, with eight 
long years of cuts like this pending. 
 
The Budget Control Act of 2011 
Last summer, Congress refused to allow the Administration to boost the debt limit to pay its bills, and 
insisted on direct budget cuts and spending control mechanisms in exchange. The Budget Control Act 
defined the terms of the exchange.  It raised the debt limit by an amount estimated to be sufficient 
through early 2013 and in exchange, it cut funding for public services by two trillion dollars over the 
next decade.  Half of this will be imposed through automatic across-the-board cuts of about 9 percent 
in 2013 followed by additional reductions in each of the following 8 years. This process, known as 
‘sequestration’, will start in January 2013.  
 
Federal Funds and Ohio’s Public Services  
About a third of Ohio’s state budget comes from the federal government. Some programs, 
particularly in health and human services, get most of their funding from the federal government. The 
sequestration will also hurt universities, local governments and municipal housing authorities. Some 
programs are exempted from the federal law, including Social Security, Medicaid and other help with 
infrastructure, energy, poverty relief and tuition. But an estimated $3.6 billion in federal support for 
Ohio programs will be cut. The result will be larger class sizes for our children, reduced support for 
clean water, less job search assistance and workforce training, and weaker emergency management 
services. Some of the worst cuts from the sequestration include: 
 

   Key findings  
 

• Federal sequestration to cut 
$312.6 million from public 
services in Ohio next year.  

• K-12 schools to lose $126 
million  

• Cuts to work-study and other 
aid programs could hurt more 
than 2,000 college students 

• Cuts to continue through 2021 
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• Ohio’s K-12 schools to lose $126 million in 2013 - Particular federal cuts include $51 million 
that would have helped Ohio meet federal standards under ‘No Child Left Behind’, $38 million 
from special education block grant funding, $11.7 million from rehabilitation services, $7.9 
million from teacher improvement. The cuts continue yearly, sometimes going up or down, 
through 2021. All Ohio schools already faced drastic cuts from the state budget, which provides 
$1.8 billion less than the last state budget, before this further slashing from the federal law; 

 
• Work-study and supplemental aid to poor students - The sequestration will take $3.385 

million from work-study, which could mean 2000 Ohio students won’t get work-study aid.  The 
additional loss of $2.6 million in an Opportunity Grant will also hurt low-income students. Ohio 
is already the third most expensive state in share of income the poorest quartile of families must 
pay for tuition. The sequestration is ratcheting down opportunity for our young people; 

 
• Health and human services to be reduced by $82 million. The Budget Control Act could 

reduce Ohio’s health and human services  - like child care, health clinics and substance abuse 
services – by nearly $82 million dollars. Over twenty percent of this hurts children’s services, 
including tough cuts to Head Start and child abuse prevention. The sequestration will take $6 
million out of drug treatment in 2013. Working parents have less access to child care help 
already; the law is expected to slash another $7 million from Ohio’s child care and development 
block grant next year. Programs for maternal and child health, mental health, rape prevention and 
preventative health will be cut by 8.8 percent. Home energy assistance will lose $14 million in 
2013, with eight long years of more cuts on the horizon; 

 
• Agriculture and food aid faces reduction of $18.5 million. Some families with very young 

children are provided with a critical nutritional program known as Women, Infants and Children 
(WIC), which now faces a loss of $16 million in federal funds under the law in 2013; 

 
• Housing and Urban Development to lose $39 million. The Act imposes reductions of about 9 

percent across most discretionary programs.  Housing faces a loss of more than $25 million 
across several programs which help reduce homelessness, prevent foreclosure, and ease 
transitions. The community development block grant, long used as an important pillar in local 
neighborhood and economic development, faces a loss of $11 million. 

 
Summary 
Ohio communities were clobbered in the current state budget, and face the loss of $312.6 million 
more next year as automatic, across-the-board cuts in federal programs are implemented. These cuts 
fall especially heavily on Ohio’s kids. We’ve dramatically cut taxes to the wealthy and corporations 
at both the state and federal level. It is time to restore reasonable taxes on those earning $250,000 and 
above in Ohio, so that we can invest in our future and make up for these harmful federal cuts to our 
communities. 
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Introduction 
Last year’s U.S. “Budget Control Act” reduced federal support for states, compounding fiscal woes 
here and across the nation.  Unless Congress acts to change this provision, Ohio can expect to lose 
about 9 percent of the federal money we receive for many programs in 2013. Cuts will continue 
through 2021.  
 
Ohio’s Legislative Service Commission (LSC) examined the anticipated cuts in this second phase at 
the request of State Representative Mike Foley.  Their analysis projects that the federal 
‘sequestration’ (automatic, across-the-board reductions of funding) will take $312.6 million from 
public services for Ohioans next calendar year.  In the memo itself, LSC notes that the estimates rely 
on assumptions and that it is not possible to predict exactly. Nonetheless, the findings are jarring.1 
The biggest blow will be to Ohio’s children.  Beleaguered elementary and secondary schools, cut by 
$1.8 billion in the current state budget, face the loss of  $126 million in federal funding next year, 
with eight long years of cuts like this pending. 
 
The Budget Control Act of 2011 
Last summer, Congress refused to allow the Administration to boost the debt limit to pay its bills, and 
insisted on direct budget cuts and spending control mechanisms in exchange. The Budget Control 
Act, enacted on August 2, 2011, defined the terms of the exchange.  It raised the debt limit by an 
amount estimated to be sufficient through early 2013 and in exchange, it cut funding for public 
services by two trillion dollars over the next decade.   Just under half of the cuts will be achieved 
through spending limits. The other half will be taken by automatic cuts of about 9 percent in 2013 
followed by additional reductions in each of the following 8 years.  The Act created a bi-partisan 
committee (the ‘Super Committee”) to hammer out an agreement on how to achieve a little over half 
of the cuts - $1.2 trillion - but legislators failed to agree to a plan within the specified time.  
Therefore, services will be reduced through across-the-board budget cuts, a process known as 
‘sequestration.’ Sequestration will start in January 2013. It will take automatic, across-the-board cuts 
to programs in 2013, but allow Congress more flexibility in 2014 through 2021.  It will therefore be 
harder for states to predict impact of the Budget Control Act of 2011 later in the decade. 
 
Federal Funds and Ohio’s Public Services  
About a third of the funding in Ohio’s state budget comes from the federal government. Some public 
services, particularly in the area of health and human services, get most of their funding from the 
federal government (Figure 1).2  The sequestration would impact universities, local governments and 
municipal housing authorities as well.3 
	   	  

                                                
1 The Ohio LSC analysis is contained in a memo that can be accessed on the web page of this report. It is based on data 
provided for each state by the Federal Funds Information for the States (FFIS), a joint service of the National Governors 
Association and the National Council of State Legislatures. The data is on possible state-by-state impact of the 
sequestration. It is important to note that projections are estimates and are not complete; exempt or non-exempt status of 
some programs or parts of programs are yet to be determined and are exempted from the FFIS data because of lack of 
clarity.  Assumptions used by FFIS and LSC are addressed in the memo, which is available at a link on the same page as 
this report on the Policy Matters Ohio website. 
2 See A Dozen Ways the D.C Deficit Discussion Hurts Ohio, Sept. 6, 2011, available at http://bit.ly/yIem66.  
3 See Ohio Legislative Services Commission  (“LSC”) analysis on the web page of this report. 
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Some important public services have been exempted from the federal law, including Social Security, 
Medicaid, Children’s Health Insurance, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and 
Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Programs (SNAP – formerly known as food stamps).  Some 
infrastructure and energy programs are exempted.  Pell Grants and tax credits for working poor 
families (Earned Income Tax Credit) are exempted.  Of the estimated $23.95 billion the federal 
government will provide to Ohio in FFY 2012,4  85 percent would be exempt from the sequestration.5  
The remaining 15 percent – an estimated $3.6 billion – will be cut in ways that will affect most 
Ohioans: through larger class sizes for our children, reduced support for clean water, less access to 
job search assistance and workforce training, and even reduced support for homeland security 
programs for the state. 
 
Ohio’s K-12 schools to lose $126 million in 2013 due to the federal sequestration 
Elementary and secondary schools get about a fifth of their support from the federal government.  
Schools across the state will feel the federal budget sequestration, particularly those serving lower-
income families. According to the Ohio Legislative Service Commission, the federal budget 
sequestration may be expected to take more than $126 million from K-12 schools in 2013 compared 
with 2012.  For example, the 2045 Ohio elementary and secondary schools that in 2011 received 
federal aid to meet the standards of “No Child Left Behind” will see a cut of $51 million next year.  
These funds, from Title 1 of the “Elementary and Secondary Schools Act,” can pay for tutors, and in 
schools where there are many families of low-income, they can be used to hire additional instructors.   

                                                
4 This figure includes 210 federal grant programs passed down from the federal government to entities in Ohio.  156 of 
the 210 grant programs are not exempt from the sequestration. See LSC memo on the website of this report 
5 Ohio LSC analysis, cited above, on the website of this report. 

Figure 1 
 	  Share of federal funding in total budget by service area, state of Ohio, 

current state biennial budget (SFY 2012-13) 

 
Source:  Policy Matters Ohio, based on Ohio LSC “Budget in Detail – As Enacted” for the 129th General Assembly. 

18.6% 
19.3% 
20.4% 

30.3% 
34.2% 

50.1% 
61.8% 

67.8% 
72.6% 
73.6% 

81.7% 
83.8% 

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Department of Education 
Department of Agriculture 

Department of Mental Health 
Department of Development 
Rehabiltation & Corrections 
Developmental Disabilities 

Job & Family Services 
Department of Health 

Alcohol & Drug Addiction 
Department of Aging 

Rehabilitation Services 



The Budget Control Act of 2011 

www.policymattersohio.org 5 

 
Investment in instruction matters to educational outcomes.  Wells Academy in Steubenville, where 
Governor Kasich gave his State of the State address, is a top elementary school in the state.  It is also 
one of the schools that gets Title 1 funds described above.  The Steubenville school district is 
characterized by an historically high share of funding devoted to instruction.  The outcomes of that 
investment have been positive.  The loss of instructional funds is bad for schools like Wells Academy 
and for all of Ohio’s children.  All schools in Ohio face drastic cuts from the state budget, which 
provides $1.8 billion less than the last state budget.  On top of that, they now face additional cuts 
from the federal law. 
 
Other educational programs face deep cuts as well (Table 1).  Special education block grant funding 
to Ohio will, for example, be reduced by $38 million statewide. Grants for rehabilitation services in 
Ohio’s schools will be reduced by $11.7 million in 2013; funds for improving teacher quality, by 
$7.9 million. And under the terms of the Budget Control Act of 2011, Congress must continue to 
reduce public services each year through 2021. 
 
Work-study and supplemental aid to poor students to be hit 
Ohio’s colleges and universities lost a half billion dollars ($498 million) for classroom teaching in the 
current state budget because legislators did not replace federal stimulus funds that supported colleges 
and universities in the recession, but expired in 2011. Students will be hit again as the sequestration 
reduces funds that help with college costs in 2013. The law will take $3.385 million from work-study, 
which may mean than 2000 Ohio students won’t get work-study aid, or everyone’s aid package, 
which averaged $1,642 (nationally) in 2011,will be reduced. 6 The additional loss of $2.6 million in 
the ‘Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant’ will also hurt students from low-income families 
who can’t afford tuition. This is not uncommon scenario in Ohio, where tuition is high.   
 
According to the National Center for Higher Education Management System, Ohio is the third most 
expensive state in the nation in terms of the share of income families must pay for tuition at a four-
year public university; the fifth highest in terms of two-year colleges.7 At the community college 
level, 80 percent of students receive financial aid; at the main campuses of public universities, 84 
percent of students get financial aid.8  Ohio is a state in which financial aid is important, yet the 
sequestration may take funds over and over in these programs through 2021, ratcheting down 
opportunity for young people in the state. 
  

                                                
6 Federal Education Budget Project at http://bit.ly/trzfSB; to arrive at the figure of 2000, we took the cut in federal work 
study for Ohio in 2013 ($3.385 million) divided by $1642. 
7 National Center for Higher Education Management Systems Information Center at http://bit.ly/A5Brub.  
8 Ohio Board of Regents, Financial aid given to first-time, full-time, degree-seeking students, 2009-10 at 
http://bit.ly/yJHXUa.  
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Table 1 
Federal sequestration cuts to K-12 school funding in Ohio  

2013 compared to 2012 (thousands of dollars) 
Federal	  grant	  program FFY	  2012 FFY2013 Loss,	  2013	  vs.	  2012 
Compensatory	  Ed.	  (Title	  I)	  to	  Local	  Ed.	  Agencies $583,054 $531,745 (51,309) 
Special	  Education	  Basic	  State	  Grant $436,958 $398,506 (38,452) 
Rehab.	  Services	  -‐	  Basic	  State	  Grant	  (Mandatory) $133,070 $121,360 (11,710) 
State	  Grants	  for	  Improving	  Teacher	  Quality $90,843 $82,849 (7,994) 
21st	  Century	  Community	  Learning	  Centers $44,552 $40,631 (3,921) 
Vocational	  Education	  -‐	  Basic	  State	  Grant $43,050 $39,261 (3,788) 
Compensatory	  Ed	  -‐	  State	  School	  Impr.	  Grants $20,994 $19,147 (1,847) 
Adult	  Education	  Basic	  Grant $15,288 $13,943 (1,345) 
Special	  Education	  Infants	  &	  Toddlers $14,423 $13,154 (1,269) 
Special	  Education	  Preschool	  Grants $12,271 $11,191 (1,080) 
State	  Testing	  Funds	   $11,097	   $10,121	   (977)	  
Language	  Acquis.	  Grants	   $9,599	   $8,754	   (845)	  
Mathematics	  and	  Science	  Partnerships	   $5,269	   $4,805	   (464)	  
Rural	  and	  Low-‐Income	  Schools	  Program	   $2,855	   $2,604	   (251)	  
Compensatory	  Education	  (Title	  I)	  Migrant	  	  (also	  
CFDA	  84.144)	   $2,745	   $2,504	   (242)	  
Small,	  Rural	  School	  Achievement	  Program	   $2,597	   $2,368	   (228)	  
Education	  For	  Homeless	  Youth	   $2,592	   $2,364	   (228)	  
Compensatory	  education	  (Title	  I)	  State	  Agency	  
funds	  for	  Neglect	  &	  Delinquency	   $1,808	   $1,649	   (159)	  

Impact	  Aid	  -‐	  Basic	  Support	  Payments	   $1,465	   $1,336	   (129)	  
Services	  for	  Older	  Blind	  Individuals	   $1,261	   $1,150	   (111)	  
English	  Literacy,	  Civics	  Education	  State	  Grants	   $1,003	   $915	   (88)	  
Supported	  Employment	  State	  Grants	   $917	   $836	   (81)	  
Independent	  Living	   $644	   $587	   (57)	  
Protection	  &	  Advocacy	  Individual	  Rts	   $559	   $510	   (49)	  
Assistive	  Technology	  State	  Grant	  Program	   $544	   $496	   (48)	  
Client	  Assistance	  State	  Grants	   $386	   $352	   (34)	  
Impact	  Aid	  -‐	  Special	  Education	  Payment	   $152	   $139	   (13)	  
Sequestration	  impact	  of	  Ohio	  K-‐12	  federal	  
grants	   $1,439,997	   $1,313,277	   (126,720)	  

Source: Policy Matters Ohio, based on data from the Ohio Legislative Service Commission analysis of sequestration impacts provided by the 
Federal Fiscal Information for the States (FFIS); see LSC memo at www.policymattersohio.org/budget-control-act-march2012.   
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Health and human services to be reduced by $82 million 
The Budget Control Act may be expected to reduce Ohio’s health and human services – like child 
care, health clinics and substance abuse services – by nearly $82 million dollars as a result of the law.   
Over twenty percent of this cut impacts services to children directly (Table 2). 
 

 
All health and human services programs support families in need, so the cuts to basic block grant 
programs in social and community services will hurt children and parents alike (See tables for 
complete list of expected sequestration cuts in health and human services in the appendix).  In Ohio, 
where drug addiction is epidemic in some places and funding for community treatment has been cut 
by almost two thirds over the decade,9 the federal law will take another $6 million out of the system 
in 2013 and could continue to cut, year over year, through 2021.  Working parents who need help 
paying for child care are less likely to qualify than in the past because of state cuts; the sequestration 
is expected to slash another $7 million from Ohio’s child care and development block grant next year. 
Programs for maternal and child health, mental health, rape prevention and preventative health will 
be cut by 8.8 percent. Home energy assistance will lose $14 million in 2013, with eight years of more 
federal cuts possible on the horizon. 
 
 
 

                                                
9 Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities, “Copy of the History of ODADAS and ODMH Non-
Medicaid Funding with Chart,” 2002-2013. 

Table 2 
Federal sequestration cuts to health and human services for 

children in Ohio, 2013 compared to 2012  
(thousands of dollars) 

Federal grant program FFY 2012  FFY2013 
Loss, 2013 compared 

to 2012 
Head Start  $271,571   $261,695   $(9,876) 
Promoting Safe and Stable Families  $13,683   $11,796   $(1,887) 
Child Welfare Services  $10,383   $9,451   $(932) 
Family Caregiver  $5,991   $5,453   $(538) 
Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention  $1,274   $1,160   $(114) 

Healthy Start  $2,751   $2,508   $(242) 

Child Abuse Prevention & Treatment Act 
State Grants  $898   $819   $(79) 

Runaway & Homeless Youth - Basic Center  $1,717   $1,566   $(151) 

Child Care & Development Block Grant  $76,947   $71,934   $(5,013) 

Cuts to health and human services for 
children  $385,214   $366,382  (18,832) 
Source: Policy Matters Ohio, based on data from the Ohio Legislative Services Commission analysis of sequestration impacts provided by 
the Federal Fiscal Information for the States (FFIS); see LSC memo online at www.policymattersohio.org/budget-control-act-march2012.  
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Agriculture and food aid faces reduction of $18.5 million 
The use of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP – formerly known as food stamps) 
skyrocketed in Ohio due to the recession. SNAP is protected from the sequestration. However, some 
families with very young children are provided with a critical nutritional program known as Women, 
Infants and Children (WIC), which now faces a loss of $16 million in federal funds under the law in 
2013.  According to Ohio’s 2010 annual report for WIC, 297,672 Ohioans in families with children 
need supplemental nutritional assistance.  This includes 66,206 women, 74,011 infants and 157,455 
children.  More than half of all infants born in the state needed WIC services in 2010, even though 
more than half of those children had working parents.10  
  
Housing and Urban Development to lose $39 million 
The budget control act imposes reductions of about 9 percent across most discretionary programs.  
Housing services, including public housing, face a loss of more than $25 million across several 
programs.  Subsidized housing is a critical social service that lets people with mental health issues 
gain stability; prisoners re-enter society, and families facing foreclosure avoid the homeless shelter.  
 
The community development block grant, long used as an important pillar in local neighborhood and 
economic development, faces a loss of $11 million. 
 
Summary  
Public services in Ohio have been clobbered in the current state budget, and face the loss of $312.6 
million more next year as automatic, across-the-board cuts in federal programs are implemented.  
Although some important programs are exempted, cuts to non-exempted programs will be about 9 
percent in 2013, and cuts will continue through 2021.  Because children are dependent on public 
funding for schools, and many need social services, public health and food aid, these cuts fall 
especially heavily on Ohio’s kids.  
 
Tax cuts to the wealthy and corporations have eroded resources for public services families need.  
Yet Ohio’s legislators go back into budget deliberations considering further tax cuts instead of 
ensuring safe streets and classrooms.  We encourage legislators to refocus on the well-being of the 
people. Over 80 percent of Ohio’s college students get aid to help to pay tuition – and the federal 
government is cutting its contribution.  More than half of the infants in the state depend on nutritional 
assistance from the WIC program – which faces eight years of federal cuts. Ohio’s legislators need to 
be mindful of these pending federal cuts as they consider budget issues this spring.   
 
Ohio has had almost seven years of tax cuts, and lost hundreds of thousands of jobs during that time.  
America has reduced its tax rates on the very top income tax bracket that the wealthiest pay from 70 
percent in 1980; 11 today, some of our wealthiest citizens pay less than their secretaries.  It’s time to 
prioritize the needs of working families and their children.    
 
  

                                                
10 Ohio WIC annual report 2010 (Women, Infants and Children program). 
11 http://www.stanford.edu/class/polisci120a/immigration/Federal%20Tax%20Brackets.pdf; see also Politifact for June 
29, 2011 at http://www.politifact.com/truth-o-meter/statements/2011/jun/29/barack-obama/barack-obama-says-tax-rates-
are-lowest-1950s-ceos-/ 
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Appendix: Sequestration cuts in federal grants to Ohio, 2013 compared 
to 2012 in thousands of dollars 
 

CFDA	   Program	   FFY	  2011	  
FFY	  2012	  	  	  	  	  
Estimated	  

FFY	  2013	  
Hypothetical	  

8.8%	  
Reduction:	  
FFY	  12	  to	  
FFY	  13	  

Education	   $1,467,924	   $1,516,286	   $1,382,853	   $(133,433)	  
    Education – Elem/Second/Vocational 

    84.010 Comp Ed (Title I) - Local Education Agencies  $569,119   $583,054   $531,745   $(51,309) 

84.027 Special Education Basic State Grant  $433,154   $436,958   $398,506   $(38,452) 

84.126 
Rehab. Services - Basic State Grant 
(Mandatory)  $105,641   $133,070   $121,360   $(11,710) 

84.367 State Grants for Improving Teacher Quality  $91,211   $90,843   $82,849   $(7,994) 

84.287 21st Century Community Learning Centers  $40,590   $44,552   $40,631   $(3,921) 

84.048 Voc Ed - Basic State Grant  $43,010   $43,050   $39,261   $(3,788) 

84.377 
Comp Ed (Title I) - State School Improvement 
Grants  $21,033   $20,994   $19,147   $(1,847) 

84.002 Adult Education Basic Grant  $15,699   $15,288   $13,943   $(1,345) 

84.181 Special Education Infants & Toddlers  $14,297   $14,423   $13,154   $(1,269) 

84.173 Special Education Preschool Grants  $12,295   $12,271   $11,191   $(1,080) 

84.369 State Testing Funds  $11,096   $11,097   $10,121   $(977) 

84.365 Language Acquis. Grants  $8,947   $9,599   $8,754   $(845) 

84.366 Mathematics and Science Partnerships  $6,149   $5,269   $4,805   $(464) 

84.358B Rural and Low-Income Schools Program  $2,781   $2,855   $2,604   $(251) 
84.011 Comp Ed (Title I) - Migrant  (also CFDA 84.144) $2,751 $2,745 $2,504 $(242) 

84.358A Small, Rural School Achievement Program  $2,522   $2,597   $2,368   $(228) 

84.196 Education For Homeless Youth  $2,582   $2,592   $2,364   $(228) 

84.013 Comp Ed (Title I)- State Agncy Neglect & Delinq.  $1,811   $1,808   $1,649   $(159) 

84.041 Impact Aid - Basic Support Payments  $1,222   $1,465   $1,336   $(129) 

84.177 Services for Older Blind Individuals  $1,267   $1,261   $1,150   $(111) 

84.002 
English Literacy and Civics Education State 
Grants  $1,000   $1,003   $915   $(88) 

84.187 Supported Employment State Grants  $923   $917   $836   $(81) 

84.169 Independent Living  $648   $644   $587   $(57) 

84.240 Protection & Advocacy Individual Rts  $562   $559   $510   $(49) 

84.224 Assistive Technology State Grant Program  $545   $544   $496   $(48) 

84.161 Client Assistance State Grants  $389   $386   $352   $(34) 

84.041 Impact Aid - Special Education Payment  $120   $152   $139   $(13) 
Education – Higher and General     

84.033 College Work-Study  $38,543   $38,470   $35,085   $(3,385) 

84.007 Supplemental Educ. Opportunity Grants  $30,281   $30,223   $27,564   $(2,660) 

45.310 State Library Program  $5,307   $5,186   $4,729   $(456) 

84.132 Centers for Independent Living  $2,428   $2,410   $2,198   $(212) 
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CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 
Health and Human Services  $1,028,021   $978,560   $896,707   $(81,853) 
    Social Services 

    93.600 Head Start  $271,571   $286,946   $261,695   $(25,251) 

93.667 Social Services Block Grant (Mandatory)  $63,559   $63,167   $57,609   $(5,559) 

93.569 Community Services Block Grant  $26,373   $26,323   $24,007   $(2,316) 

93.045 Administration on Aging Congregate Meals  $16,534   $16,503   $15,051   $(1,452) 

93.044 Administration on Aging Support Services  $13,817   $13,791   $12,577   $(1,214) 

93.556 Promoting Safe and Stable Families  $13,683   $12,934   $11,796   $(1,138) 

93.645 Child Welfare Services  $10,383   $10,363   $9,451   $(912) 

93.045 Administration on Aging Home Delivered Meals  $8,307   $8,291   $7,562   $(730) 

93.052 Family Caregiver  $5,991   $5,979   $5,453   $(526) 

93.053 Nutrition Services Incentive Program  $5,566   $5,555   $5,066   $(489) 

93.630 Devel. Disabilities - Basic Support  $2,865   $2,860   $2,608   $(252) 

93.671 Battered Women's Shelters  $2,807   $2,802   $2,555   $(247) 

93.623 Runaway & Homeless Youth - Basic Center  $1,720   $1,717   $1,566   $(151) 

93.630 Devel Disabilities - Protection & Advoc.  $1,444   $1,441   $1,314   $(127) 

93.599 Chafee Education and Training Vouchers  $1,283   $1,281   $1,168   $(113) 

93.590 Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention  $1,274   $1,272   $1,160   $(112) 

93.669 CAPTA State Grants  $900   $898   $819   $(79) 

93.041 
Vulnerable Elder Rights Protection Activities 
(also CFDA 93.042)  $842   $840   $766   $(74) 

93.043 Preventive Health Services  $834   $833   $759   $(73) 

93.618 
Voting Access for Individuals with Disabilities - 
P & A  $124   $124   $113   $(11) 

    Income Security – Other 
    93.568 Low Income Home Energy Assistance  $234,875   $165,463   $150,903   $(14,561) 

93.575 Child Care & Devel. Block Grant  $76,947   $78,875   $71,934   $(6,941) 

93.566 Refugee Assistance Cash & Medical  $5,725   $6,044   $5,512   $(532) 

93.566 Refugee Assistance Social Services  $1,809   $1,806   $1,647   $(159) 

93.584 Refugee Targeted Assistance  $446   $446   $406   $(39) 
    Health – Other 

    93.917 Ryan White - HIV/AIDS Part B  $26,295   $26,546   $24,210   $(2,336) 

93.069 CDC: State and Local Capacity  $17,619   $17,869   $16,297   $(1,572) 

93.224 Consolidated Health Centers*  $58,209   $62,652   $61,399   $(1,253) 

93.268 CDC - Immunization Grants  $16,555   $13,559   $12,366   $(1,193) 

93.889 Hospital Preparedness Program  $12,695   $12,560   $11,454   $(1,105) 

93.217 Health Services - Family Planning  $9,161   $9,083   $8,284   $(799) 

93.914 Ryan White - HIV/AIDS Part A  $4,420   $4,411   $4,023   $(388) 

93.926 Healthy Start  $2,745   $2,751   $2,508   $(242) 



The Budget Control Act of 2011 

www.policymattersohio.org 11 

93.150 Homeless Mental Health (PATH)  $2,210   $2,206   $2,012   $(194) 

93.138 
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with 
Mental Illness  $1,072   $1,069   $975   $(94) 

93.965 Health Services - Black Lung  $666   $664   $606   $(58) 
    Health – Block Grants     

93.959 
Substance Abuse Prevent. & Treatment Block 
Grant  $66,298   $66,950   $61,059   $(5,892) 

93.994 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant  $21,771   $21,771   $19,855   $(1,916) 

93.958 Mental Health Block Grant  $13,735   $15,036   $13,713   $(1,323) 

93.991 Preventive Health Block Grant  $3,479   $3,469   $3,163   $(305) 

93.991 
Preventive Health -- Rape Prevention and 
Education  $1,413   $1,410   $1,286   $(124) 

* Consolidated Health Centers (93.224) have been limited to a 2% reduction 
 

 
 

CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Agriculture  $214,335   $210,785   $192,236   $(18,549) 

    Income Security – Food and Nutrition 
    10.557 WIC - Supplemental Feeding Program  $187,287   $184,074   $167,875   $(16,198) 

10.568 TEFAP - Emergency Food Asst. Administration  $1,962   $1,790   $1,633   $(158) 

10.576 
Senior Farmer's Market Nutrition Program 
(Mandatory)  $1,737   $1,619   $1,477   $(142) 

10.556 Special Milk Program (Mandatory)  $513   $543   $495   $(48) 

10.572 WIC Farmers' Market Nutrition Program  $490   $406   $371   $(36) 

    Agriculture – Extension Services 
    10.500 Extension Service Smith Lever  $10,696   $10,700   $9,758   $(942) 

10.500 Extension Service Expand Food & Nutrition  $2,245   $2,245   $2,047   $(198) 

10.500 Extension Service Pest Management  $234   $234   $214   $(21) 

10.500 Extension Service Renewable Resources  $65   $59   $54   $(5) 

    Agriculture – Coop. State Research 
    10.203 Coop State Research Hatch Act  $7,487   $7,487   $6,828   $(659) 

10.202 Coop State Research Coop Forestry  $581   $581   $530   $(51) 

10.207 Coop State Research Animal Health/Disease  $51   $70   $64   $(6) 

    Agriculture Marketing Service Payments 
    10.170 Specialty Crop Block Grant (Mandatory)  $703   $717   $654   $(63) 

    General Government 
    

10.665 Forest Service - National Forests (Mandatory)  $283   $260   $237   $(23) 
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CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Environmental Protection Agency  $142,488   $138,109   $125,955   $(12,154) 
    Environment 

    66.458 EPA - Clean Water SRF Grants  $83,969   $80,905   $73,785   $(7,120) 

66.468 EPA - Drinking Water SRF Grants  $29,779   $28,843   $26,305   $(2,538) 

66.001 EPA - State and Local Air Quality Management  $7,700   $7,688   $7,011   $(677) 

66.801 EPA - Hazardous Waste Financial Assistance  $6,962   $6,951   $6,339   $(612) 

66.419 EPA - Pollution Control (Sec. 106)  $5,344   $5,316   $4,848   $(468) 

66.460 EPA - Nonpoint Source (Sec. 319)  $5,125   $4,803   $4,380   $(423) 

66.432 EPA - Public Water System Supervision  $2,937   $2,932   $2,674   $(258) 

66.700 EPA - Pesticides Enforcement  $372   $372   $339   $(33) 

66.433 EPA - Underground Injection Control  $299   $299   $273   $(26) 

Homeland Security  $14,192   $14,507   $13,231   $(1,277) 

    Community and Regional Development 
    

97.042 Emergency Management Performance Grants  $9,735   $10,042   $9,158   $(884) 

    Income Security – Other 
    97.024 Emergency Food and Shelter Program  $4,457   $4,466   $4,073   $(393) 

 
 

CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Interior  $14,489   $14,375   $13,110   $(1,265) 
    Natural Resources 

    

15.611 
Fish & Wildlife - Wildlife Restoration 
(Mandatory)  $5,889   $5,835   $5,322   $(513) 

15.250 Surface Mining Reclamation  $3,194   $3,198   $2,916   $(281) 

15.611 Fish & Wildlife - Hunter Safety (Mandatory)  $2,137   $1,995   $1,819   $(176) 

15.634 State Wildlife Grants  $1,333   $1,371   $1,251   $(121) 

15.904 Historic Preservation Fund  $1,092   $1,104   $1,007   $(97) 

    General Government 
    

N/A BLM - Payments in Lieu of Taxes  (Mandatory)  $521   $527   $480   $(46) 

N/A 
Minerals Mngmnt Service: Mineral Leasing  
(Mandatory)  $323   $346   $315   $(30) 
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CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Justice  $16,571   $13,521   $12,331   $(1,190) 

    Administration of Justice 
    16.738 Justice Assistance Grants  $7,639   $6,582   $6,003   $(579) 

16.588 Violence Against Women  $4,407   $3,974   $3,624   $(350) 

16.540 Juvenile Justice Formula Grants  $1,709   $1,103   $1,006   $(97) 

16.606 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program  $935   $822   $750   $(72) 

16.523 Juvenile Accountability Block Grant  $1,131   $738   $673   $(65) 

16.593 
Res. Substance Abuse Trtmnt - State 
Prisoners  $749   $301   $275   $(27) 

 
 

CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

National Endowment for the Arts and Humanities  $4,633   $4,180   $3,812   $(368) 

    Education – Higher and General 
    

45.129 
National Endowment for the Humanities                                                      
(also includes CFDAs 45.130, 45.149, 45.161, 
45.164)  $3,615   $3,285   $2,996   $(289) 

45.024 
National Endowment for the Arts- State 
Programs (also 45.025)  $1,018   $895   $816   $(79) 

 
 

CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Commerce  $8,552   $8,601   $7,845   $(757) 

    Community and Regional Development 
    11.307 EDA - Economic Adjustment  $2,250   $3,023   $2,757   $(266) 

11.300 EDA - Public Works  $3,049   $2,229   $2,033   $(196) 

11.302 EDA - Planning  $896   $869   $793   $(76) 

11.303 EDA - Technical Assistance  $382   $485   $443   $(43) 

    Natural Resources 
    11.419 Coastal Zone Managementt  $1,974   $1,994   $1,819   $(175) 
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CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Energy  $1,055   $1,013   $923   $(89) 
    
Energy 

     81.041 State Energy Program  $1,055   $1,013   $923   $(89) 
 
 

CFDA Program FFY 2011 FFY 2012     
Estimated 

FFY 2013 
Hypothetical 

8.8% 
Reduction: 
FFY 12 to 

FFY 13 

Appalachian Regional Commission  $545   $545   $497   $(48) 

    Community and Regional Development 
    

23.009 
Appalachian Regional Commission - Local 
Development  $545   $545   $497   $(48) 

GRAND TOTALS  $3,672,312   $3,600,723   $3,288,120   $(312,603) 
 

      
      Data on the following grants were unavailable from FFIS  
for FFY 2012 and FFY 2013.  These grants are also  
subject to sequestration. 
    Education 

    

84.213 
Comp Ed (Title I)- Even Start (also 
CFDAs 84.214, 84.258) 

    84.318 Education Technology State Grants 
    84.040 Impact Aid - Construction 
    

84.298 
Innovative Educ. Prog. Strategies State 
Grants 

    

84.331 
Workplace and Comm Transition 
Training for Incarcerated Indiv. 

    84.243 Voc Ed - Technical Prep 
    84.185 Byrd Honors Scholarships 
    

84.185 
Leveraging Educational Assistance 
Partnership 

        Homeland Security 
    97.073 State Homeland Security Grant Program 
    97.053 Citizen Corps 
        Energy 

     81.042 Weatherization Assistance Program     
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Policy Matters Ohio is a non-profit, non-partisan research institute dedicated to researching an 
economy that works for all in Ohio. Policy Matters seeks to broaden the debate about economic 
policy by providing research on issues that matter to Ohio’s working people and their families. Areas 
of inquiry for Policy Matters include work, wages, and benefits; education; economic development; 
energy policy; and tax and budget policy. Generous funding comes from the Cleveland, Ford, George 
Gund, Joyce, Sisters of Charity, St. Luke’s, and Raymond John Wean foundations, as well as the 
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, Greater Cleveland Community Shares and the Economic 
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Policy Matters. 
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